## ORDINANCE 2023-01

AN ORDINANCE BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INGLESIDE ON THE BAY, TEXAS TO ADOPT THE REVISED COMPREHENSIVE MASTER PLAN.

WHEREAS, The City of Ingleside on the Bay, Texas, has a need to update the Comprehensive Master Plan, and ;

WHEREAS, The Planning and Zoning was authorized to revise the Comprehensive Master Plan and conduct a Public Hearing for the City of Ingleside on the Bay, Texas, and;

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Ingleside on the Bay, Texas has received the updated Comprehensive Master Plan, and;

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Ingleside on the Bay has held a Public Hearing for input on the updated Comprehensive Master Plan, and;

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Ingleside on the Bay agrees with the revised and updated Comprehensive Master Plan.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Ingleside on the Bay, Texas:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Ingleside on the Bay adopts the Revised Updated Comprehensive Master Plan.

Section 2. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is the Revised Comprehensive Master Plan and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and the publication of the caption in the official newspaper as the law in such cases provide.

PASSED this the 17th day of January, 2023.

Jo Ann Ehmann, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tracey Hunter Acting City Secretary